D Bs SUPPLEMENTAL PLAN CHECK CORRECTION SHEET

= FOR LA RESIDENTIAL CODE WOOD PRESCRIPTIVE
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND SAFETY DESIGN
(2020 Los Angeles Residential Code)

Plan Review Date:

Plan Check #: Permit Application Number:
Job Address:
Plan Check Engineer: Phone: Email:

Your feedback is important, please visit our website to complete a Customer Survey at www.ladbs.org/LADBSWeb/customer-
survey.jsf.

If you have any questions or need clarification on any plan check matters, please contact your plan check engineer and/or his or her
supervisor.

This is a supplemental correction sheet. Please see the master correction sheet for instructions and additional information.
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PART I: GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

A. SCOPE 2. Hold down anchors must be approved by a current Los
1. The Los Angeles City Residential Code Prescriptive Design Angeles City Research Report (LARR), or either an ICC or
is only for One and Two Family Dwellings, Efficiency IAPMO evaluation report that has been evaluated for
Dwelling Units, and Townhouses with a separate means of compliance with the requirements of the LARC and LABC.
egress and their accessory structures of light frame Specify manufacturer, product model number, and either the
construction not exceeding two stories, and meeting the LARR, ICC, or IAPMO report number on the plans.
(/?Ig?glﬁ?hymrﬁglgfreRnggTzg;eetmn R301.2.2.6 and the C. FOUNDATION AND GRADING
1. Add details to show compliance with all corrections on
2. Weights of Material shall not exceed the following: enclosed Grading Pre-Inspection Report. See supplemental
a. 25-psf for combined roof/ceiling. grading correction sheet for additional comments.
b. 10-psf for floors. . . . .
c. 15-psf for wood frame walls 2. All foundations shall be designed for expansive soils unless
d. 14-psf for cold-formed steel exterior walls. a soils report is provided and approved by LADBS Grading
e. 10-psf for interior wood framed walls. Division. Provide details on foundation plans to comply with
f.  5-psf for interior cold formed steel walls. the requirements. Refer to Information Bulletin P/BC 2020-

116 for further information.
3. The following irregularities are not allowed.

a.  When a section of floor or roof is not laterally 3. Specify the following information on the foundation plan:

supported by shear walls or braced wall lines on all a.  Minimum 3-1/2” concrete slab on grade. ~  R506.1
edges. b.  Minimum 6-mill polyeth_ylene vapor barrier with joints
b. When an opening in a floor or roof exceeds the lesser lapped not less than 6-inches. R506.2.3

c. Support for reinforcement to maintain reinforcement
between center and upper one third of slab for the
duration of the concrete pour. R506.2.4

d. Slab below grade supported on minimum 4-inch base
coarse of crushed stone or gravel passing 2-inch

of 12 feet or 50 percent of the least floor or roof
dimension.

c.  When portions of a floor level are vertically offset.

d. When shear walls and braced wall lines do not occur
in two perpendicular directions.

e. When stories above-grade partially or completely sieve. R506.2.2
braced by wood wall framing in accordance with CBC 4. Wood sill plates shall be anchored to the foundation with %-
Section R602 or steel wall framing in accordance with inch diameter anchor bolts, spaced maximum 6 feet on
CBC Section R603 include masonry or concrete center, and embedded a minimum 7 inches into concrete.
construction. The blots shall be located in the middle third of the width of

the sill plate. Provide minimum two bolts per plate with bolts
located not more than 12 inches and not less than 7-bolt
diameters form each end of the plate section. R403.1.6

B. MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS
1. Specify the following items on plans:

Type of soil and bearing value per Table R401.4.1
2,500-psi concrete.

ASTM A615 reinforcing steel.

Grade and species of wood.

ASTM F1554 Anchor Rods

5. Add note to plans: “Anchor bolts shall be provided with
minimum 0.229 inch x 3 inch x 3 inch plate washer. The
plate washer may be diagonally slotted when a standard cut
washer is provided between the nut and the plate washer
and the diagonal cut does not exceed 1-3/4-inches long and
the width of the cut is not more than 3/16-inch larger than the
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As a covered entity under Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable
accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services and activities
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bolt diameter.” R602.11.1 6. The size of ridge board, valley, or hip members shall not be

6. Foundations with stem walls shall be reinforced with less than the cut end depth of the rafter. R802.4.4
minimum of one No. 4 bar within 12 inches of the top the 7. Provide designed ridge beam for vaulted ceiling when rafter
stem wall and one No. 4 bar within 3 to 4 inches from the ties are not provided. R802.3
bottom of the footing. R403.1.3.1 8. Roof purlins shall not be smaller than the rafter they support.

7. Slab on grade with turned down footings shall be reinforced Purlins shall be continuous and shall be supported by 2 x 4
with a minimum one No. 4 bar at the top and one No. 4 bar inch braces installed to bearing walls at a slope not less than
at the bottom. The bottom bar shall be within 4 inches of the 45 degrees from the horizontal. The braces shall be spaced
bottom of the footing and shall have minimum 3 inch not more than 4 feet and the unbraced length of the braces
concrete cover. R403.1.3.3, R403.1.3.5.3 shall not exceed 8 feet. R802.4.5

8. Where a construction joint is created between a footing and 9. Rafter ties are required immediately above ceiling joists
a stem wall, a minimum of one No. 4 bar shall be installed at which are not parallel with the rafters and at the same
4 feet maximum spacing. The bar shall extend to within 3 spacing as the rafters. R802.5.2
inches clear of the bottom of the footing, have a standard 10. Provide mini 1 x 4 collar ti 1-1/2” x 20 id
hook in accordance with Figure R608.5.4(3), and extend a ) trow € mln(ljmum_ X Zc; a; 1eor t 4t X _gtag_e :j' ge;'ft
minimum of 14 inches into the stem wall. R403.1.3.1 strap spaced maximum #eet on center o resist wind upiitt,

connected in the upper third of the attic space. R802.5.2

9. Provide details for stepped footing when slope of bottom of 11. Ceiling ioist d fter ti hall b i
footing will exceed 1:10 (V:H) slope. Top surface of footings - ~€lliNg JOISTS used as rafter lies shail beé continuous over
shall be level. R403.1.5 interior partitions or shall be lapped and nailed in accordance

with Table R802.5.2. R802.5.2, R802.5.2.1

10. Provide an ascending slope clearance to building of H/2 or 12. Show blocking at ends of rafters and trusses at exterior walls
15-ft max. R403.1.7.1 L

and at supports for floor joists. 602.10.8.2

11. Detail a footing setback to the face of slope of at least the . . - . .
smaller of H/3 or 40 feet, or as required by the approved soll 13. Floora]msts ”Ut‘ﬂ]egpatfa”egg%ﬂg pgtlt_'t'glnsgggg ?e23|zed in
report. R403.1.7.2 accordance wi ection .4 and Table 7(2).

12. Add note to plans: “If adverse soil conditions are 14. _Splt)amfy_ the hcﬁader size at door, window, and other openings
encountered, a soils investigation report may be required.” In bearing walls.

R401.4 15, Detail is required for header support at the corner windows

D. VERTICAL LOADS (see marked plans).

1. Ceiling joists sizes and spacing shall be determined using 20 16. Use full height studs (balloon frame) on exterior walls of
psf live load. When the attic does not have 42-inches of rooms with vaulted ceiling. Specify size and spacing. Studs
clear space between joist and rafter, the ceiling joists may be in bearing walls are limited to 10 feet in height unless an
determined using 10 psf live load. R301.5 approved design is submitted. R602.3.1

2. Tapered cuts at the ends of the ceiling joists shall not 17. Exterior landings, decks, balconies, and stairs must be
exceed one-fourth the depth of the member in accordance positively attached to the structure without the use of
with Figure R802.7.1.2. R802.7.1.2 toenails or nails in withdrawal. R311.5

3. Separate submittal is required engineered roof trusses. 18. Fasteners in preservative treated wood or fire retardant
Submit structural calculations and plans including truss treated wood shall be of hot dipped zinc coated galvanized
profiles, member sizes and connection details for all roof and or stainless steel. R317.3.1
floor trusses prior to issuance of building permit. Specify . . .

Manufacturer, product name, and either LARR, ICC, or 19. ﬁz(;\?enig;otirﬁ mt Coenst?r:gv\l:/gipLizei;vggzgrgzﬁ(t;dwv;,t?lot?]:ha”
IAPMO evaluation report number for truss connector plates. 9 typ , 9 . .
R802.10 connector manufacturer’'s recommendation or in the absence
' of manufacturers recommendation shall be a minimum of

E. WOOD ASTM A653 Type G185 zinc coated galvanized. R317.3.1

1. Provide a framing nailing schedule on plans for prescriptive 20. Wh . ‘g . .

) . en bolting to an existing footing, provide a copy of the
wood frame construction. T-602.3(1) LARR, ICC, or IAPMO report number for the bolt, allowable

2. Show the size of (rafters), (ceiling joists), and (floor joists) on design load, and required edge distances. Engineering
plans. calculations and special inspection is required.

3. Show size and grade of beams/headers over openings in F. BRACED WALL PANELS
exterior walls and interior bearing walls. 1. Clearly identify all braced wall lines on plans and identify

S o location and length of all braced wall panels on each braced

4. [ (Rafters) [] (ceiling joists) [] (floor joists): wall line.

( ) X ( ) at ( ) 0.c. exceed the allowable span
for ( ) grade. T-R802.5.1(1), T-R802.4(1), 2. Specify bracing method for each braced wall line on plans.
T-R502.3.1(2) See Table R602.10.4 for bracing methods.

5. Where the roof pitch is less than 3:12 (V:H) structural 3. Mixing bracing methods within a braced wall line is not
members that support rafters and joists, such as ridge allowed. R602.10.4.1
beams, hips, and valleys shall be designed as beams. o :

Provide calculations. R802.3 4. Mixing alternate braced wall panel with wood structural panel
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(WSP) within a braced wall line is not allowed. R602.10.4.1 11. Braced wall panels shall begin within 10 feet from each end
Specify total required braced wall length (for both wind and of a braced wall line. R602.10.2.2
seismic) and total braced wall length provided for each 12. The distance between adjacent edges of braced wall panels
braced wall line on plans. Include all adjustment factors along a braced wall line shall not be greater than 20 feet.
specified in footnotes to Table R602.10.3(2) for wind and R602.10.2.2
Scton 6021043 orsearic e detemnngine 15, Meod Pt Frane vt iold Douns (1) mey oy
required braced wall line length. R602.106.5.1 with Section R602.10.6.2 and Figure R602.10.6.2.
'\P/l(?::;;nnlijn:::r?]lg:': gl)av;/;gtrhb:f;té?n;oirsgi/:ris.um bracing and 14. All braced wall pane_ls and interior t_)earing walls shall be
T-R602.10.3(3) footnote e supported by a continuous foundation. R403.1.2
15. Alternate Braced Wall Panel (ABW) shall be constructed in
accordance with Figure R602.10.6.1. The hold down force
Braced wall line spacing is not allowed to exceed 25 feet. shall be in accordance with Table R602.10.6.1. Alternate
Spacing between two adjacent braced wall lines may up to braced wall panel cannot be mixed with other types of
35 feet per Table R602.10.1.3, when length of required bracing methods within a braced wall line.
bracing per table R602.10.3(3) is adjusted in accordance . . .
with Table R602.10.3(4). R602.10.1.3 16. Contlnl_Jous sheathing methods require structural panel _
sheathing to be used on all sheathable surfaces on one side
A braced wall panel shall not be offset more than 4 feet from of a braced wall line including areas above and below
its designated braced wall line as demonstrated in Figure openings and gable end walls and shall meet the
R602.10.1.1. R602.10.1.2 requirements of section R602.10.7 and Figure R602.10.7.
. . Method Continuous Portable Frame Panel Construction
Braced qull panels shall.comply with the following: (Method CS-PF) shall be in accordance with Figure
a. Minimum panel width for the Wood Structural Panel R602.10.6.4 R602.10.4.2
(WSP) method shall be 4 feet for wall heights not T T
exceeding 10 feet. Table R602.10.5 17. Horizontal joints in braced wall panels shall occur over and
b. Gypsum Board (GB) and Portland Cement Plaster be fastened to minimum 2x common blocking. R602.10.8
(I:.)CP) shall have height to width ratios not exceeding 18. Cripple wall bracing shall have length as specified in Tables
1:1. Table R602.10.3(3) footnote e R602.10.3(1) and R602.10.3(3) and with an increase of 1.15
c. Gypsum board shall be applied to the opposite side of ) e . o -
the bracing material, unless the required bracing times the req.uwe.d length, shalllhave gypsum board applied
length has been increased by the appropriate to thg opposite side of the bracing materlal and shall have a
adjustment factors. R602.10.4.3 spacing between panels not exceeding 14 feet. R602.10.10
10. End conditions for braced wall lines with continuous
sheathing shall comply with the following:
a. Braced wall panel shall be located at each end of a
braced wall line, or
b. Wood Structural Panel (WSP) may begin not more
than 10 feet from the end of the braced wall line
provided hold downs with a capacity of at least 1800
Ibs is provided at the braced wall panel closest to the
corner, or
c. a?2feetx 2 feetcornerreturn is provided in
accordance with Figure R602.10.7. R602.10.1.4
ADDITIONAL CORRECTIONS:
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ADDITIONAL CORRECTIONS:

PC/STR/Corr.Lst.20b (revised 01/01/20) Page 5 of 5 http://www.ladbs.org



http://www.ladbs.org/

